general working capital base of the Company to finance its business development and/or to

finance any future investment opportunities or any future needs in repaying its outstanding

debts.

The Directors consider that the Supplemental Agreement is entered into upon normal

commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing

Agent and that the terms of the Supplemental Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing
(assuming all the Placing Shares are placed in full and there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the issue of the Placing Shares under the
Placing) are set out as below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Upon completion of

the Placing
Number of

Shares

(approx.)

%

Number of

Shares

(approx.)

%

Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson

(note 1) 98,995,314 8.08 98,995,314 7.33
Lau Chi Yan, Pierre (note 2) 3,984,375 0.33 3,984,375 0.30
The Placees – – 125,000,000 9.26
Other public Shareholders 1,122,114,463 91.59 1,122,114,463 83.11

Total 1,225,094,152 100.00 1,350,094,152 100.00

Notes:

1. The interests disclosed include 98,437,500 Shares held by Ivana, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands owned as to 100% by CW Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by Asiatrust Limited, a
trust company in its capacity as the trustee of a discretionary trust, the founder (as defined in the SFO) of
which is Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson and the discretionary objects of which are family members of Mr.
Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (including Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson himself). The remaining 557,814 Shares
are held by Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson personally.

2. Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre is the Managing Director of the Company.